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LEAGUE FINISHED 4th OF 10 TEAMS, LOST TO POOLE IN THE PLAY OFF QUARTER FINALS

MATCH REPORTS RE-PRODUCED WITH KIND PERMISSION OF THE SPEEDWAY STAR.
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Data Source - Speedway Star / Programmes / Speedway Researcher

VENUE | |ST.BONIFACE ARENA ' COMPETITION | [K.O.C. 1st ROUND 1st LEG
PLYMOUTH 420 || 480  POOLE | DATE: 05/04/2022
RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

A SENSATIONAL display from Plymouth reserve Dan Gilkes wasn't quite enough to edge his side to a first-leg advantage from this quarter-

final tie.

Gilkes won four races on his way to 16 points, and after beating both Steve Worrall and Danny King along the way, he then incredibly
defeated both Pirates' big guns when he was called up for Heat 13.
However, there was no stopping Richard Lawson, who raced to a five-ride paid maximum on his return to the track where he had been
expected to be a home star in 2022.
Plymouth led by six points after Heat 6 and appeared on course for a notable victory, but they were outgunned in the heat leader department
and Edward Kennett was withdrawn with an aggravated arm injury.
The Pirates levelled with a 5-1 in Heat 10 after Lawson went down under Ben Barker's challenge, with the home rider disqualified.
And with the scores at 39-39, Gilkes was thrown out of Heat 14 for a second start-line offence, leading to a 4-2 which put Poole ahead — and
Worrall and Lawson completed the job in the final race.

Speedway Star
HOME TEAM
No.  RDER i 2 (s 4 s & 7] & [ ” [ pis s [teTs| Ml P
1 | KENNETT, Edward | [Fll1][1 o3l 20 o0 [ 20 [ []
2 | |BARKER, Benjamin | [2]]3 1 EX || 0 i [ 5 ][ 60 |[00][ 60 O
| 3 | [BOWTELL, Alfie | (el fo 2 0 10 L L J[s ][ s0 (10 [ 40 [] []
4 | [PALM TOFT, Micheal | [2 ][ 111 2 el s0 o0 [ 50 [ ]
| 5 | /ANDERSEN, Hans | [ ]l [0 L[5 [ e0 (30 [ 90 [] []
6 | GILKES, Daniel | [3]]3]]2 s 2 s T |7 ][0 00 [160 [] []
7 | [ATKINS, Henry | [1][3 o o] o sl a0 |00 [ 40 [ []
AWAY TEAM
‘No. | RIDER \ 1 [22 [3 [4 5] 6 7 8 | R | PTS BP |[TPTS FM| PM
[ 1 |WORRALL, Steven | [3 172 (3 218 = ][ Jl's [ 180 [oo [130  [] []
[ 2 ] cook, zach | [ [ (22 (o ][ [ ] [ [ a ][ 40 [20][ 60 [] []
[ 38 | LAWSON, Richard | [3[3 [z 3 [ 2 [ [ 1[5 ][ 130 | 20][ 150  []
4 ]/cook, Ben | [0 ][0 [T 3 [0 L Il a][ 80 J[oo [ 30  [] []
"5 | [KING, Daniel | (1002 2 7o [ 7 I Jla [ s0 oo [5s0  [] []
"6 | [KEMP, Drew | [2 [0 3]0 3 1] ][ [ e [ e0 [ [oo][ 90 [] []
| 7 | [ABLITT, Nathan | [0 ][0 [1] [0 s ][ 20 Jloo][ 10  [] L[]
Ht.| 1st: ! 2nd | 3rd Unplaced Time| H A | H | A Other:
| 1 [WORRALL,S | BARKERB lcook, z | KENNETT,E | F ][ 523 [ 20 [ 40 [ 20 40 | [
| 2 [oILKES, D | [KEMP, Dr. AATKINS, H \ ABLITT,N \ 526 | 40 | 20 | 60 | 60 | |
[ 3 JLawson, R | PALM TOFT, M BOWTELL, A \ COOK, B \ 520 | 30 30 | 90 | 90 | |
| 4 |ATKINS, H | /ANDERSEN, H KING, D \ ABLITT, N \ 521 | 50 | 10 | 140 | 100 | |
| 5 [GILKES, D | WORRALL, S (COOK, Z \ BOWTELL, A \ 509 | 30 | 30 | 170 | 130 | |
| 6 [BARKER, B | KKING, D KENNETT, E \ KEMP, Dr. \ 508 | 40 | 20 | 210 | 150 | |
[ 7 JLawson, R | GILKES, D /ANDERSEN, H \ COOK, B \ 537 | 30 | 30 | 240 | 180 | |
| 8 |KEMP,Dr. | [COOK, Z BARKER, B \ AATKINS, H \ 526 | 10 | 50 | 250 | 230 | |
| 9 |oiLkES, D | KING, D PALM TOFT, M \ KEMP, Dr. \ 527 | 40 | 20 | 200 | 250 | |
10 [KEMP, Dr. | LAWSON, R KENNETT, E \ BARKER, B |Exc || 529 | 10 | 50 | 300 | 300 [cook B | T
11 |WORRALL, S |  [olLkes, D ANDERSEN, H | cook z \ 529 | 30 | 30 | 330 | 330 | |
12 |LAWSON, R | BOWTELL, A KEMP, Dr. | ATKINS H \ 526 | 20 | 40 | 350 | 370 | |
13 [GILKES, D | \WORRALL, S /ANDERSEN, H \ KING, D \ 548 | 40 | 20 | 390 | 390 | [ ]
14 [cOOK, B | PALMTOFT, M ABLITT, N | ATKINSH \ 568 | 20 | 40 | 410 | 430 [GILKES,D [ Exe
| 15 [WORRALL, s | ILAWSON, S ANDERSEN, H \ BARKER, B \ 542 | 10 | 50 [ 420 | 480 | [
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VENUE ~ WIMBORNE RD

- [COMPETITION  |K.O.C. 1st ROUND 2nd LEG

POOLE | 580 320  [PLYMOUTH | DATE: 06/04/2022
RESULT: HOME WIN \ AGREGATE SCORE 1060 | 740 |
AFTER a tight encounter in the first leg, Poole’s progression to the semi-finals was never under threat, and they can be expected to build
another strong home record in 2022.
The Pirates’ only consistent threat came from Plymouth guest Chris Harris, who could well be set for several stand-in appearances for the
Gladiators, with the former Poole man winning his first four rides.
But in the period of the meeting where Harris was off-track, between Heats 6 and 10, the home side raced to four 5-1s and a 4-2 to put the
tie totally beyond the visitors.
And their second strings and reserves both showed their worth as Zach Cook re-passed Hans Andersen for a 5-1 with Steve Worrall in Heat
6, and Drew Kemp took the lead in the next as Danny King passed Michael Palm Toft for second spot.
Andersen had won his opening ride, but he was then beaten by Ben Cook in Heat 9, and Zach re-passed Palm Toft in the next as both races
ended in Poole maximums.
Speedway Star
HOME TEAM

Mo RDER & (R [ Prs oe [TeTS M PM

1| WORRALL, Steven | | (2] [ I[s (B0 [] [

2 ook, zaen | o 2 J[e w20 [ [ [

2 LawsoN, Richag | | = a3 s w0 o0 [m0 [ ]

4 cook,Ben | [z v 0 J[a [se a0 [0 [ [

| 5 | KING, Danel || 2] IE2 | I | | I [ ™ |0 O

| 6 | KEWP, Drew || JEN 2 L[4 [0 oo [0 ) [

7 AeLT, Naen | | [En v o s a0 20 s [] ]
AWAY TEAM

‘No.| RIDER \ 1 |22 (3 |4 5 & 7 [8 | R | PTS BP [TPTS [FM| PM

| 1 | HARRIS, Chris | |cuUEST IR EREFI o | [ ] []

| 2| BARKER, Benjamin || laflofiz iR 0 0 L[] 4] so [ [

| 3 | BOWTELL, Affie || L floflo 2 0 0 L[4 so [ [

| 4| PALMTOFT, Micheal || Lo 3 ol L L s [ [so (ool 5o [ []

| 5 | ANDERSEN, Hans || 3] o )L JE I JE e ] so [ [

| 6 | GILKES, Daniel | | L2 iex o im0 0 [ [ 4] 20 [Joo [ 20  [] L[]

7 AT enry | [ollo (o (= [ | |l Jlall10 |(w[2 O O
Ht.H 1st: | 2nd H 3rd | Unplaced HTime| H \ A \ H \ A \Other
| 1 |HARRIS, Chris | WORRALL, S BARKER, B \ COOK, Z \ | 595 | 20 | 40 | 20 | 40 | \
| 2 |kewmp, Dr. |  GILKES, D ABLITT, N \ ATKINS, H \ | 604 | 40 20 | 60 | 60 | \
| 3 |LAwsON, R | lcook, B BOWTELL, A \ PALM TOFT, M \ | 604 | 50 10 | 1120 | 70 | \
| 4 |ANDERSEN, H | kinG, D ABLITT, N |  GILKES,D |Exc || 611 [ 30 30 | 140 | 100 | \
| 5 |HARRIS, Chris | lLAwsoN,R COOK, B \ BARKER, B \ | 591 | 30 [ 30 | 170 | 130 | \
| 6 |WORRALL, S | lcook,z ANDERSEN, H \ ATKINS, H \ | 607 | 50 [ 10 | 220 | 140 | \
| 7 |kemp, Dr. | kinG,D PALM TOFT, M \ BOWTELL, A | | 607 | 50 | 10 | 270 | 150 | |
| 8 [cook, z |  [BARKER,B ABLITT, N | GlLkes,D | | 608 | 40 | 20 | 310 | 170 | |
9 |LAwsON, R | lcook,B ANDERSEN, H | ATKINS,H \ | 606 | 50 | 10 | 360 | 180 [GILKES,D \
10 [WORRALL, S | lcook,z PALM TOFT, M \ BOWTELL, A \ \ | 50 | 10 | 410 [ 190 | \
11 [HARRIS, Chris | [kewmp,Dr. ABLITT, N \ BARKER, B | Ret | 607 [ 30 30 | 440 220 |KING,D \
12 |LAWSON, R |  |BOWTELL, A IATKINS, H | ABLITT,N \ \ | 30 30 | 470 | 250 | |
13 |HARRIS, Chris |  KING,D WORRALL, S | ANDERSEN, H \ | 600 | 30 | 30 | 500 | 280 | |
14 [PALM TOFT, M | Kewp,Dr. COOK, B | GlLkes, D \ | 608 | 30 | 30 | 530 | 310 | ]
15 [LAWSON, R | WORRALL S HARRIS, Chris | PALMTOFT,M \ | 608 | 50 | 10 [ 580 | 320 | ]
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VENUE = SOUTH TEES MOTORSPORTS | COMPETITION | LEAGUE

REDCAR

480 ||

420 | [PLYMOUTH

| DATE:

08/04/2022

RESULT: HOME WIN

‘AGREGATE SCORE

collected with a 5-1 in Heat 15.

REDCAR took the win from an eventful and controversial meeting, but there was little doubt Plymouth deserved the league point they

There was talking points aplenty, not least an incident in Heat 4 when Erik Riss stormed under Dan Gilkes into turn three with the Gladiators
more than unhappy to see Gilkes determined the cause of the collision and being disqualified.
A close battle between Lewis Kerr and Plymouth guest Chris Harris in Heat 5 saw the Bears man given the verdict on the line, but the
Gladiators remained in touch and trailed by just two points when Hans Andersen won Heat 9 after Kerr had bike trouble.
But Harris was then disqualified from Heat 11 after his team-mate Gilkes took a heavy fall on the first bend, and although Ben Barker won the
next race they were denied an advantage when tactical substitute Harris hit mechanical trouble in third place.

Redcar’s points were safe thanks to a 5-1 from Riss and Charles Wright in Heat 13, but former Bears man Michael Palm Toft had the final
say, winning Heat 14 and then teaming with Harris in the last race for a 5-1 which meant the Gladiators took something for their efforts.

Speedway Star
HOME TEAM

Moo ROER Tz & & 5 & 7 & (R P15 e TeiS AW m

1 WRIGHT, Chares | | 3] s a1l . [ [ s [0 |00 [0 [] []

"2 Rovwow, Atam | 1 o 1 [ fallse =z s [ [

| 3 KERR,Lewis || Lo J[sJlr][2 ]l L [ [ [ ] 50 | ] [

"4 ANDERSEN, Kasper | | [En 0 o o o e w00

5 s | | = = . s lme 1w 1m0 [ [

o KNS, dortan | | [z 0(o 2 v v [ I[s| e (30 s [] []

| 7 [EDWARDS, Jason | | IES I s J a0 [0l 50 | ) [
AWAY TEAM

Mo,  RDER 3 2 ja & s 6 7 (s R pis ee [TeTs| | Pu

1 RIS, Chvis | euest [ 2| KRNI la0 O O

2 mowreLL Ate | Tolo el 0 lalloo oo [0 [ [

5| oARKER, Benamn | = N | o | w00 [ [

4 PAMTORT Mchesl | 1] N | o | (mo [ O

s AnDERSEN, Hans | z] o 0 I I[alls0 oo 80 [ [

"6 GiLxes, banel | = Cilo 0l 1 I J[s]lae leo [0 0 O

7 ATKINS, Hemry | | folio (x| 0 1 I J[allw o0 0 O
Ht.H 1st: | 2nd H 3rd | Unplaced HTime| H \ A \ H \ A \Other:
| 1 WRIGHT, C | HARRIS, Chris ROYNON, A \ BOWTELL, A | | 538 | 40 | 20 | 40 | 20 | \
| 2 [GILKES, D | UENKINS,J EDWARDS, Ja \ ATKINS, H \ | 542 | 30 30 | 70 | 50 | \
| 3 [BARKER, B | /ANDERSEN, K PALM TOFT, M \ KERR, L \ | 546 | 20 | 40 | 90 | 90 | \
| 4 JRiss,E | |ANDERSEN, H EDWARDS, Ja |  GILKES,D [FExc| 543 | 40 20 | 130 | 110 | \
| 5 |KERR, L | HARRIS, Chris ANDERSEN, K \ BOWTELL, A \ | 541 [ 40 [ 20 [ 170 | 130 | \
| 6 |ANDERSEN, H | MRIGHT,C ROYNON, A | ATKINS,H \ | 545 | 30 [ 30 | 200 | 160 | \
| 7 [RIss,E | PALMTOFT, M BARKER, B | JENKINS) | | 547 | 30 | 30 | 230 | 100 | |
| 8 [GILKES, D |  [EDWARDS, Ja ROYNON, A \ BOWTELL, A | F | 562 | 30 30 | 260 | 220 | |
9 |ANDERSEN, H | |ANDERSEN, K ATKINS, H \ KERR, L | Ret | 555 | 20 = 40 | 280 | 260 | \
10 [WRIGHT, C | PALMTOFT, M BARKER, B \ ROYNON, A \ | 540 | 30 [ 30 | 310 | 200 | \
11 [RISS, E | DENKINS,J GILKES, D \ HARRIS, Chris | Ret || 559 [ 50 = 10 | 360 | 300 | \
12 [BARKER, B |  KERR.L JENKINS, J | HARRIS, Chris \ | 555 | 30 | 30 | 300 | 330 | |
13 |WRIGHT, C | [RissE HARRIS, Chris | ANDERSEN, H \ | 548 | 50 | 10 | 440 | 340 | |
14 [PALM TOFT, M | |ANDERSEN, K JENKINS, J | lGILkes, D \ | 555 | 30 | 30 | 470 | 370 | ]
15 [PALM TOFT, M | HARRIS, Chris WRIGHT, C | RissE | Ret || 549 | 10 | 50 [ 480 420 | ]
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VENUE | ST.BONIFACE ARENA

' [COMPETITION |LEAGUE

PLYMOUTH

| 60.0

30.0

' LEICESTER

| DATE:

19/04/2022

RESULT:

HOME WIN

‘AGREGATE SCORE

BEN Barker turned on the style with an 18-point maximum as Plymouth recorded one of the stand-out results of the season so far by hitting
60 against much- fancied Leicester.
The Gladiators always looked to have a good guest in Richard Lawson replacing Edward Kennett, but Michael Palm Toft's Easter

Monday crash left them using replacement and theoretically vulnerable - but they never gave the Lions a sniff.

An early trading of 5-1s included Alfie Bowtell holding off Nick Morris in Heat 1, and an early Leicester tactical substitute went horribly wrong
when they conceded a 5-1 as Morris crashed out and Richie Worrall was headed by Dan Gilkes after a clash with Barker.
Bowell used the outside to good effect against Worrall in Heat 6 and to join Gilkes for a 5-1 in Heat 8, and Gilkes defeated Worrall in Heat 9
in the second of back-to- back maximums.
Gilkes' fellow reserve Henry Atkins was team-ridden by skipper Hans Andersen to a 5-1 over Morris in Heat 11, with three more 4-2s taking
the Gladiators up to 60 with the impeccable Barker winning the last two races.

Speedway Star
HOME TEAM

Moo ROER Tz & & 5 & 7 & (R P15 e TeiS AW m

| 1 |[LAWSON, Richard | [cuEST 3] Ca 0 0 I I e ] 80 [ []

2 cowre, ane | [z L1 [ sl =m0 [ [

"3 eaRKeR, Benamn | | [ a3 s | e e oo 1m0 [y []

o eamtormea | R [ | o e [

"5 ANDERSEN, Hans | | =2 2 s | s ume = 10 [ [

| 6 ATKINS, Henry | | [ lofls ol [ M0 [ 1[a ][ a0 [[oo][ 40 | ] ]

| 7 GILKES, Daniel | | Lo ] Laflz [l [ [ e ][ e0 [[20/[ o] ] []
AWAY TEAM

Mo,  RDER 3 2 ja & s 6 7 (s R pis ee [TeTs| | Pu

1| ORI Nk | 1] ol 1 0 lall20 oo [20 O [

2| MOUNTAN, Comr | [ [ o | (o0 | O O

5 owaRTH, Kyt | 1] 2 e 0 sl oo [s0 O [

"4 THOWPSON, Dan | [0 v Il J[a [ [0 [ O O

5 woRRALL, Riche | [z} 122 | el w000 w0 [ [

"6 ROWE, Anders | T3 lo 1l0 0 | [ sl 4 o0 [a0 [ [

7| HouPSON, 208 | [0 o 2 | | | 4] 4 | w s O O
Ht.H 1st: | 2nd H 3rd | Unplaced HTime| H \ A \ H \ A \Other
| 1 [LAwson, R |  |BOWTELL, A MORRIS, N \ MOUNTAIN, C | | 831 [ 50 [ 10 | 50 | 10 | \
| 2 [ROWE, An | THOMPSON,J ATKINS, H \ GILKES, D \ | 513 | 10 | 50 | 60 | 60 | \
| 3 [BARKER, B | ANDERSEN,H HOWARTH, K \ THOMPSON, D \ | 516 | 50 10 | 1120 | 70 | \
| 4 |ANDERSEN, H | WORRALL,R GILKES, D | THOMPSON,J \ | 515 [ 40 [ 20 [ 150 | 9.0 | \
| 5 [BARKER, B |  [oILKES, D WORRALL, R \ MORRIS, N |FExc| 513 [ 50 10 | 200 | 100 | \
| 6 [BOWTELL, A | WORRALL,R LAWSON, R \ ROWE, An \ | 514 [ 40 [ 20 [ 240 | 120 | \
| 7 |HOWARTH, K |  |ANDERSEN, H THOMPSON, D | ATKINS,H | | 512 | 20 | 40 | 260 | 160 | |
| 8 [GILKES, D |  |BOWTELL,A ROWE, An \ MOUNTAIN, C | | 524 | 50 | 10 | 310 | 170 | |
9 |BARKER, B |  [oILKES, D WORRALL, R \ ROWE, An \ | 527 | 50 | 10 | 360 | 180 | \
10 |LAWSON, R |  [THOMPSON, D BOWTELL, A \ ROWE, An \ | 520 | 40 | 20 | 400 | 200 |HOWARTH, K \
11 |ATKINS, H | |ANDERSEN, H MORRIS, N \ MOUNTAIN, C \ | 524 | 50 | 10 [ 450 | 210 | \
12 [BARKER, B | HOWARTH, K GILKES, D | THOMPSON,J \ | 528 | 40 | 20 | 490 | 230 | |
13 |ANDERSEN, H |  |WORRALL,R LLAWSON, R | MORRIS,N \ | 520 | 40 | 20 | 530 | 250 | |
14 [BARKER, B |  [THOMPSON,J THOMPSON, D | ATKINS, H \ | 522 | 30 | 30 | 560 | 280 | ]
15 [BARKER, B |  WORRALL,R BOWTELL, A | HowARTH, K | F | 521 [ 40 | 20 [ 600 300 | ]
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VENUE | ST.BONIFACE ARENA

' [COMPETITION |LEAGUE

PLYMOUTH

| 480

42.0

' SCUNTHORPE

| DATE:

26/04/2022

RESULT:

HOME WIN

‘AGREGATE SCORE

BOTH sides had something to take from the meeting after Scunthorpe produced a spirited comeback to collect a league point from an

improbable position.

The Scorpions were 14 points down after Heat 10, despite providing four race winners, with the Gladiators recording a 5-1 providing in Heat 4
when Jake Allen was overhauled by Dan Gilkes and then Hans Andersen — and there was another maximum in the tenth from Alfie Bowtell
and guest Richard Lawson after Jordan Palin had come to grief.

The home side’s only real setback came in Heat 3 when Ben Barker was disqualified for putting both wheels over the inner line, and they
seemed set for a convincing margin of victory.

But Ryan Douglas rode in four of the last five races for Scunthorpe, Winning a tactical substitute outing ahead of Barker in Heat 12, and
there were important points at reserve for Ryan Kinsley and Zaine Kennedy, the latter combining with Tero Aarnio for a 5-1 in Heat 14. And it
was Aarnio who won the final race ahead of Lawson as he made the start from the outside, whilst Douglas contributed the vital third place by
holding Andersen at bay.

Speedway Star
HOME TEAM

Mo  RDER 1 2 J3 & s 6 v (& R | pis ee [TeTs| M Pu

"1 Lawson, Richad CGuest 7w [ o | (=0 [ ]

2 sowreLL ate | =] s lallse ] (w0 ] ]

3 | [BARKER, Benjamin | | [Ex] E2N N @ | ]

| 4 | PALM TOFT, Micheal | RR I ) | W I Lo [ [

s ANDERSEN, Hans | = 2 10 el mo| w0 |20 [] []

o AT, ey | [v (o [ [ (sl ]w [ [] [

7 cikes, bane | =] Lor o e 7 s 10 s [ []
AWAY TEAM

Moo ROER Tz ® & s e 7 & (R Pts e TeTS M Pm

"1 boveLas, Ry | 3] sz 1l | el wme o0 10 [ [

"2 LAMBERT, Sion | Tollo o [ 1 [ Jlalle [o [0 O [

3 AL, Joen | Telfo e [ [ [ 0 [ J[all10 [w[2] 0 O

4 s, Ten | T2 s a1l [ I[s][ue o0 [mo| O [

5 aen e | ] o [ lalle e w O O

o kisiev,Rym | Tolfo e [ [ 1 [ [ J[all1w foo [0 O

7 KennepY, zane | | lalo 2/lo 12 | el s |l [s [ [
Ht. 1st: | 2nd H 3rd | Unplaced Timel H A | H | A [Other:
| 1 [pouGLAS,R | BOWTELL, A LAWSON, R \ LAMBERT, S \ [ 510 [ 30 | 30 [ 30 | 30 | \
2 |[KENNEDY, |  [elLkEs, D ATKINS, H \ KINSLEY, R \ | 520 | 30 30 | 60 60 | [
3 |ANDERSEN, H | laarnio, T PALIN, J |  BARKER,B |Exc| 513 | 30 | 30 | 90 90 | ]
| 4 [GILKES, D | |ANDERSEN, H ALLEN, J \ KENNEDY, Z \ | 522 [ 50 [ 10 | 140 | 100 | |
| 5 [BARKER, B |  [poucLAs,R GILKES, D \ LAMBERT, S \ [ s11 [ 40 [ 20 | 180 | 120 | |
| 6 |ALLEN,J | lLAwson,R BOWTELL, A \ KINSLEY, R \ | 519 [ 30 [ 30 | 210 | 150 | |
| 7 |ANDERSEN, H | AARNIO,T ATKINS, H | PALINJ | | 515 | 40 | 20 | 250 | 170 | \
8 [BOWTELL, A |  [KENNEDY,Z GILKES, D \ LAMBERT, S | | 516 | 40 | 20 | 200 | 190 | \
| 9 JALLEN,) |  [BARKER,B GILKES, D \ KENNEDY, Z | | 532 | 30 | 30 | 320 | 220 | |
10 [BOWTELL, A | LAWSON,R AARNIO, T | PALINJ |FiExe| 523 | 50 @ 10 | 370 | 230 | |
11 [POUGLAS, R | |ANDERSEN, H KINSLEY, R | ATKINS,H \ | 514 [ 20 [ 40 [ 300 | 270 | \
12 [pOUGLAS, R |  [BARKER, B KENNEDY, Z | lelLkes, D \ | 515 | 20 | 40 | 410 | 310 | ]
13 [LAWSON, R |  IpoucLas,r /ANDERSEN, H | ALLEN,J \ | 522 | 40 | 20 | 450 | 330 | ]
14 |pARNIO, T |  KENNEDY,Z BARKER, B |  GlLkes, D |FlExc| 529 | 10 50 | 460 | 380 | |
15 |AARNIO, T | LAwsON,R DDOUGLAS, R | ANDERSEN, H \ | 521 | 20 | 40 | 480 | 420 | |
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VENUE = |[NORMANBY ROAD ' COMPETITION | LEAGUE
SCUNTHORPE 420 480  [PLYMOUTH | DATE: 29/04/2022
RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

PLYMOUTH shocked the Scorpions with a thoroughly deserved win at the Eddie Wright Raceway but paid a high price for their victory after
in-form reserve Dan Gilkes was taken to hospital with a suspected broken arm.

The fast-starting Gladiators took the lead in Heat 2 and held it throughout, with Gilkes playing a pivotal role In the early stages. He

won the reserves' race, picked himself it after a nasty first bend crash with team-mate Hans Andersen to win a re-run Heat 4, and then took

the flag for a third time in Heat 8.

The Scorpions could never have imagined they would be deploying No. 1 Ryan Douglas as a tactical substitute as early Heat 5 but even that
move backfired as neither Douglas nor Jake Allen could get the better of Plymouth guest Richard Lawson.
A solitary 5-1 from Douglas and Simon Lambert in Heat 6 was the only advantage Scunthorpe could muster from the opening 12 races but a
maximum from Douglas and Tero Aarnio in the 13th cut the deficit to two and threw the home side a lifeline.
A 45-minute delay ensued after Gilkes slammed into the first turn air-fence in the penultimate heat but when racing eventually resumed,

Scorpions’ hopes were initially raised when Allen and Zaine Kennedy jumped out into an early 5-1. But Michael Palm Toft and Nathan Ablitt
both swept past Kennedy at the end of the first lap and Toft and Ben Barker then passed Allen in the last heat decider to seal an impressive

away win for the Gladiators.

Speedway Star
HOME TEAM
‘No. | RIDER \ 1 |2 [3 |4 5 6 7] & | R | PTS BP [TPTS||FM| PM
1 | |DOUGLAS, Ryan | 2 1* 3 2 2+ [ [ 5 | [ 100 20 | [ 120 ]
[ "2 | LAMBERT, Simon | [ ] [20 [ 1 0 [ 1 a]] 40 [[30][ 70 | []
3 | [PALIN, Jorden | [o ][0 |1 I ]l s3] 10 | 120 [ 20 ]
4 | [ALLEN, Jake | [3 ]2 |3 3 ] o [ /[ s ][ 120 | [o00] [ 110 ]
[ 5 [AARNIO, Tero | [o][21[3 3] 1 L s [ e0 | o0 [ 90 [] []
| 6 | KINSLEY, Ryan \ [ollo To [ J 1 10 J[ I3[ oo |oo]][ oo ]
7 | [KENNEDY, Zaine | [2]]1]]2 2 | o0 I [ s ][ 70 | 00| 70 []
AWAY TEAM
No.  RDER i 28 4 s 7 & [R [ p1s e [reTs| Ml Pm
[ 1 | LAWSON, Richard | |euesT (31l 2 [ rJ [ 10 1 Jl a4 [ 80 oo [0 | [] []
| 2 | [BOWTELL, Alfie \ [0 ][0 [0 [ ] 0 0 s ][ oo J[ool[ 00  [] [J
| 3 | [BARKER, Benjamin \ [ [1[1 [3] 2 [0 [ s ][ 80 Jl20] 100  [] []
| 4 | PALM TOFT, Micheal \ [2][3[3 [ 2] s [0 [ s ][ 180 Jloo] [0 [] []
| 5 | ANDERSEN, Hans | [22][1] 2 1 L el e0 [ [ 70 [] [J
